growth overall, as good performance in Asia Pacific was dampened by continued weakness in Brazil. In

Australia and other developed markets in Asia Pacific, growth in digital solutions outweighed continued

declines in print formats. CCH China and CCH India drove double-digit growth.

Corporate Performance Solutions (10% of divisional revenues) brings together our internal audit software,

TeamMate, and our corporate performance management suite, CCH Tagetik. TeamMate delivered double-

digit organic growth, mainly through new customer additions around the world. TeamMate+, the new

cloud-based version, was successfully introduced, driving higher recurring revenues primarily from new

customers. CCH Tagetik delivered double-digit growth year-on-year (pro forma) in its first nine months as

part of Wolters Kluwer.

Wolters Kluwer 2017 Full-Year Results  Page 10 of 37

Governance, Risk & Compliance

▪ Organic growth increased to 4%, primarily driven by non-recurring revenues.

▪ Legal Services transactions and Financial Services software license fees drove non-recurring revenues.

▪ Margin improved by 110 basis points, driven by operational excellence programs.

Governance, Risk & Compliance – Year ended December 31

€ million (unless otherwise stated) 2017 2016 ∆ ∆ CC ∆ OG

Revenues 1,080 1,091 -1% +1% +4%

Adjusted operating profit 319 309 +3% +5% +6%

Adjusted operating margin 29.5% 28.4%

Operating profit 323 276 +17%

Net capital expenditure 54 50

Ultimo FTEs 4,187 4,511

∆: % Change; ∆ CC: % Change constant currencies (€/$ 1.11); ∆ OG: % Organic growth.

Wolters Kluwer Governance, Risk & Compliance revenues increased 1% in constant currencies, reflecting

the divestments of AppOne in October 2016 and Transport Services in June 2017. On an organic basis,

revenues increased 4%, an improvement on the prior year (2016: 3%), driven by a strong fourth quarter in

transactional revenues in Legal Services and software license sales in Financial Services. The adjusted

operating profit margin improved by 110 basis points, driven by operational efficiency initiatives. IFRS